



**State of California Department of Transportation
Bid Summary**

Bid Opening Date: 04/04/2024

Page 1

Contract Number: 06-360304

04/05/2024

Project ID: 0620000127

TULARE COUNTY IN AND NEAR TULARE FROM 0.4 MILE SOUTH OF PROSPERITY AVENUE OVERCROSSING TO 1.2 MILES SOUTH OF AVENUE 280 OVERCROSSING

Contract Code: E

Location: 06-Tul-99-30.2/35.2

Number of Items: 49

Install irrigation system and planting.

DVBE - 3.0%

Federal Aid #1: NONE

Proposals Issued: 11 **Total Number of Working Days:** 880 **Overrun/Underrun:** -\$72,501.89

Number of Bidders: 5 **Engineers Est:** \$2,470,251.89 **% Over/Under Est:** -2.93%

Bid Rank	Bid Amount	Bidder Id	Bidder Information (Name / Address / License Number / Phone / Fax)	Preference
1	\$2,397,750.00	VC0000106209	EMPIRE LANDSCAPING INC. 26945 COUNTY ROAD 97D DAVIS CA 95616	CSLB# 00811554 Phone (530) 400-3943 CC PREF CLAIMED
2	\$2,398,598.00	VC1200006029	WABO LANDSCAPE & CONSTRUCTION, INC. 726 ALFRED NOBEL DRIVE HERCULES CA 94547	CSLB# 00962263 Phone (510) 741-9226 SB PREF CLAIMED Comparison Amount: \$2,348,598.00
3	\$2,479,674.20	VC0000003717	MARINA LANDSCAPE INC. 3707 W GARDEN GROVE BLVD ORANGE CA 92868	CSLB# 00492862 Phone (714) 939-6600 Fax (714) 935-1199 CC PREF CLAIMED
4	\$2,895,556.00	VC1200002869	BORTOLUSSI & WATKIN, INC. 77 LARKSPUR STREET SAN RAFAEL CA 94901	CSLB# 00962905 Phone (415) 453-4675 Fax (415) 453-2978 SB PREF CLAIMED BID IS OVER SB PREFERENCE LIMITS

Bid Opening Date: 04/04/2024

Page 2

Contract Number: 06-360304

04/05/2024

Bid Rank	Bid Amount	Bidder Id	Bidder Information (Name / Address / License Number / Phone / Fax)	Preference
5	\$3,795,378.00	VC1200002736	CENTRAL COAST FINANCIAL GROUP INC. 17750 WARDS FERRY RD SONORA CA 95370	CSLB# 00959915 Phone (209) 743-4911 Fax (209) 396-2681 SB PREF CLAIMED BID IS OVER SB PREFERENCE LIMITS

IN ACCORDANCE WITH G.C.14838, THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION SHALL APPLY THE SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE TO ELIGIBLE FIRMS FIRST, THEN APPLIES THE NON-SMALL BUSINESS PREFERENCE IF DOING SO WOULD NOT DISPLACE A SMALL BUSINESS FROM AWARD OF THE CONTRACT.

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder
EMPIRE LANDSCAPING INC.

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0001	070030	LEAD COMPLIANCE PLAN	LS	LUMP SUM	1,000.00	1,000.00
0002	090100	TIME-RELATED OVERHEAD (WDAY)	WDAY	130.0	100.00	13,000.00
0003	120090	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS	LS	LUMP SUM	20,000.00	20,000.00
0004	120100	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM	LS	LUMP SUM	50,000.00	50,000.00
0005	120207	PORTABLE RADAR SPEED FEEDBACK SIGN SYSTEM	DAY	60.0	150.00	9,000.00
0006	128652	PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN (LS)	LS	LUMP SUM	10,000.00	10,000.00
0007	130100	JOB SITE MANAGEMENT	LS	LUMP SUM	100,000.00	100,000.00
0008	130201	WATER POLLUTION CONTROL PROGRAM	LS	LUMP SUM	5,000.00	5,000.00
0009	130620	TEMPORARY DRAINAGE INLET PROTECTION	EA	53.0	200.00	10,600.00
0010	130710	TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE	EA	9.0	3,000.00	27,000.00
0011	130730	STREET SWEEPING	LS	LUMP SUM	1,000.00	1,000.00
0012	130900	TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT	LS	LUMP SUM	1,000.00	1,000.00
0013	200002	ROADSIDE CLEARING	LS	LUMP SUM	20,000.00	20,000.00
0014	202006	SOIL AMENDMENT	CY	63.0	70.00	4,410.00
0015	202038	PACKET FERTILIZER	EA	5,770.0	0.50	2,885.00
0016	204035	PLANT (GROUP A)	EA	3,530.0	20.00	70,600.00
0017	204036	PLANT (GROUP B)	EA	520.0	50.00	26,000.00
0018	204038	PLANT (GROUP U)	EA	140.0	150.00	21,000.00
0019	204096	MAINTAIN EXISTING PLANTED AREAS	LS	LUMP SUM	30,000.00	30,000.00
0020	204099	PLANT ESTABLISHMENT WORK	LS	LUMP SUM	250,000.00	250,000.00
0021	205035	WOOD MULCH	CY	8,030.0	45.00	361,350.00
0022	205061	ROOT PROTECTOR	EA	140.0	30.00	4,200.00
0023	206300	TEMPORARY IRRIGATION SYSTEM	LS	LUMP SUM	20,000.00	20,000.00
0024	206400	CHECK AND TEST EXISTING IRRIGATION FACILITIES	LS	LUMP SUM	10,000.00	10,000.00
0025	206402	OPERATE EXISTING IRRIGATION FACILITIES	LS	LUMP SUM	10,000.00	10,000.00

Contract Proposal of Low Bidder
EMPIRE LANDSCAPING INC.

Item No.	Item Code	Item Description	Unit of Measure	Estimated Quantity	Bid	Amount
0026	206559	CONTROL AND NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS (ARMOR-CLAD)	LS	LUMP SUM	30,000.00	30,000.00
0027	206562	1" REMOTE CONTROL VALVE	EA	11.0	1,700.00	18,700.00
0028	206564	1 1/2" REMOTE CONTROL VALVE	EA	17.0	1,800.00	30,600.00
0029	206565	2" REMOTE CONTROL VALVE	EA	38.0	1,900.00	72,200.00
0030	206634	2" WYE STRAINER ASSEMBLY	EA	10.0	1,600.00	16,000.00
0031	014900	48 STATION IRRIGATION CONTROLLER (PEDESTAL MOUNTED) WITH CABINET	EA	4.0	33,000.00	132,000.00
0032	208442	FLOW SENSOR	EA	4.0	1,500.00	6,000.00
0033	208445	TREE WELL SPRINKLER ASSEMBLY	EA	98.0	50.00	4,900.00
0034	208447	POP-UP SPRINKLER ASSEMBLY (GEAR DRIVEN)	EA	480.0	100.00	48,000.00
0035	208449	POP-UP SPRINKLER ASSEMBLY	EA	1,660.0	70.00	116,200.00
0036	208588	3" GATE VALVE	EA	3.0	1,500.00	4,500.00
0037	F 208594	3/4" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	16,784.0	5.00	83,920.00
0038	F 208595	1" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	6,674.0	7.00	46,718.00
0039	F 208597	1 1/2" PLASTIC PIPE (SCHEDULE 40) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	12,366.0	9.00	111,294.00
0040	F 208605	2" PLASTIC PIPE (CLASS 315) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	9,326.0	12.00	111,912.00
0041	F 208606	2 1/2" PLASTIC PIPE (CLASS 315) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	6,475.0	15.00	97,125.00
0042	F 208607	3" PLASTIC PIPE (CLASS 315) (SUPPLY LINE)	LF	9,102.0	18.00	163,836.00
0043	208683	BALL VALVE	EA	11.0	1,500.00	16,500.00
0044	208818	6" WELDED STEEL PIPE CONDUIT	LF	65.0	300.00	19,500.00
0045	210252	BONDED FIBER MATRIX (SQFT)	SQFT	87,000.0	0.40	34,800.00
0046	870137	ELECTRIC SERVICE FOR BOOSTER PUMP	LS	LUMP SUM	10,000.00	10,000.00
0047	000001	ITEM DELETED PER ADDENDUM	LS	LUMP SUM	0.00	0.00
0048	206405	REMOVE IRRIGATION FACILITY	LS	LUMP SUM	5,000.00	5,000.00
0049	999990	MOBILIZATION	LS	LUMP SUM	140,000.00	140,000.00
					Bid Amount:	\$2,397,750.00

Summary of Remaining Bidders

Item	Second		Third		Fourth		Fifth	
	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount
0001	1,000.00	1,000.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	2,600.00	2,600.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
0002	1,400.00	182,000.00	200.00	26,000.00	500.00	65,000.00	400.00	52,000.00
0003	25,100.00	25,100.00	21,543.00	21,543.00	25,100.00	25,100.00	12,000.00	12,000.00
0004	21,000.00	21,000.00	99,000.00	99,000.00	95,334.00	95,334.00	350,000.00	350,000.00
0005	40.00	2,400.00	100.00	6,000.00	80.00	4,800.00	100.00	6,000.00
0006	8,000.00	8,000.00	19,000.00	19,000.00	7,200.00	7,200.00	12,000.00	12,000.00
0007	14,000.00	14,000.00	22,000.00	22,000.00	10,000.00	10,000.00	400,000.00	400,000.00
0008	1,000.00	1,000.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	1,000.00	1,000.00	2,500.00	2,500.00
0009	160.00	8,480.00	275.00	14,575.00	325.00	17,225.00	250.00	13,250.00
0010	1,000.00	9,000.00	5,000.00	45,000.00	2,500.00	22,500.00	5,000.00	45,000.00
0011	8,900.00	8,900.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
0012	1,200.00	1,200.00	2,500.00	2,500.00	1,500.00	1,500.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
0013	222,000.00	222,000.00	147,000.00	147,000.00	45,000.00	45,000.00	250,000.00	250,000.00
0014	130.00	8,190.00	85.00	5,355.00	65.00	4,095.00	70.00	4,410.00
0015	0.40	2,308.00	0.50	2,885.00	0.50	2,885.00	0.50	2,885.00
0016	18.00	63,540.00	12.00	42,360.00	14.00	49,420.00	30.00	105,900.00
0017	42.00	21,840.00	26.00	13,520.00	36.00	18,720.00	60.00	31,200.00
0018	150.00	21,000.00	250.00	35,000.00	135.00	18,900.00	150.00	21,000.00
0019	15,000.00	15,000.00	36,000.00	36,000.00	35,916.00	35,916.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
0020	258,380.00	258,380.00	162,000.00	162,000.00	587,247.00	587,247.00	500,000.00	500,000.00
0021	25.50	204,765.00	48.00	385,440.00	35.00	281,050.00	65.00	521,950.00
0022	30.00	4,200.00	45.00	6,300.00	50.00	7,000.00	100.00	14,000.00
0023	15,000.00	15,000.00	33,000.00	33,000.00	65,626.00	65,626.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
0024	6,000.00	6,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	7,736.00	7,736.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
0025	1,600.00	1,600.00	18,000.00	18,000.00	7,500.00	7,500.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
0026	177,260.00	177,260.00	200,000.00	200,000.00	185,932.00	185,932.00	150,000.00	150,000.00
0027	1,660.00	18,260.00	1,530.00	16,830.00	1,625.00	17,875.00	1,000.00	11,000.00
0028	1,700.00	28,900.00	1,600.00	27,200.00	1,650.00	28,050.00	1,000.00	17,000.00
0029	1,760.00	66,880.00	1,700.00	64,600.00	1,725.00	65,550.00	1,000.00	38,000.00
0030	2,000.00	20,000.00	1,700.00	17,000.00	1,725.00	17,250.00	1,000.00	10,000.00
0031	27,400.00	109,600.00	27,500.00	110,000.00	30,250.00	121,000.00	32,000.00	128,000.00
0032	1,900.00	7,600.00	2,250.00	9,000.00	1,900.00	7,600.00	1,500.00	6,000.00
0033	54.00	5,292.00	77.00	7,546.00	100.00	9,800.00	55.00	5,390.00

Summary of Remaining Bidders

Item	Second		Third		Fourth		Fifth	
	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount	Bid	Amount
0034	99.00	47,520.00	93.00	44,640.00	70.00	33,600.00	90.00	43,200.00
0035	88.00	146,080.00	82.00	136,120.00	50.00	83,000.00	90.00	149,400.00
0036	1,850.00	5,550.00	2,100.00	6,300.00	1,750.00	5,250.00	1,700.00	5,100.00
0037	4.00	67,136.00	4.75	79,724.00	6.00	100,704.00	5.50	92,312.00
0038	5.00	33,370.00	5.50	36,707.00	7.00	46,718.00	6.50	43,381.00
0039	5.00	61,830.00	4.50	55,647.00	8.00	98,928.00	7.50	92,745.00
0040	6.00	55,956.00	5.20	48,495.20	11.00	102,586.00	8.00	74,608.00
0041	7.00	45,325.00	5.00	32,375.00	12.00	77,700.00	9.00	58,275.00
0042	8.00	72,816.00	13.50	122,877.00	14.00	127,428.00	11.00	100,122.00
0043	1,540.00	16,940.00	1,800.00	19,800.00	1,600.00	17,600.00	750.00	8,250.00
0044	100.00	6,500.00	485.00	31,525.00	150.00	9,750.00	500.00	32,500.00
0045	0.14	12,180.00	0.13	11,310.00	0.15	13,050.00	0.50	43,500.00
0046	19,700.00	19,700.00	21,500.00	21,500.00	39,331.00	39,331.00	20,000.00	20,000.00
0047	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00	0.00
0048	9,000.00	9,000.00	4,000.00	4,000.00	12,500.00	12,500.00	25,000.00	25,000.00
0049	239,000.00	239,000.00	215,000.00	215,000.00	289,500.00	289,500.00	250,000.00	250,000.00
Bid Amount:		\$2,398,598.00		\$2,479,674.20		\$2,895,556.00		\$3,795,378.00

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000003717	RIVERSIDE DIRECTIONAL DRILLING 8179 ANGEL LANE, RIVERSIDE CA	838671	ITEM 44 (38%)
	RIVERSIDE DIRECTIONAL DRILLING 8179 ANGEL LANE, RIVERSIDE CA	838671	DIRECTIONAL BORING
	SAFETY NETWORK 1345 N. RABE AVENUE, FRESNO CA	787285	ITEM 3 (90%)
	SAFETY NETWORK 1345 N. RABE AVENUE, FRESNO CA	787285	ITEM 4 (54%)
	SAFETY NETWORK 1345 N. RABE AVENUE, FRESNO CA	787285	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS
	SAFETY NETWORK 1345 N. RABE AVENUE, FRESNO CA	787285	TRAFFIC CONTROL SYSTEM
	C3 ELECTRICAL 1770 E. FALLBROOK AVENUE, FRESNO CA	1076101	ITEM 46 (90%)
	C3 ELECTRICAL 1770 E. FALLBROOK AVENUE, FRESNO CA	1076101	ELECTRIC SERVICE

06-360304
06-TUL-99-30.2/35.2
4/4/2024

PAGE S2
4/5/2024

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC0000106209	BULLSEYE BORING CALIMESA CA	926356	ITEM 44 (100%)
	BULLSEYE BORING CALIMESA CA	926356	BORE AND INSTALL WELDED 6" STEEL PIPE COUNDUIT

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1200002736	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	ITEM 13 (100%)
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	ITEM 16 (100%)
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	ITEM 20 (100%)
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	ITEM 23 (100%)
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	ITEM 26 (100%)
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	ROADSIDE CLEARING
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	PLANT GROUP A
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	PLANT ESTABLISHMENT
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	TEMP IRRIGATION SYSTEM
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	ARMORED CONTROL & NEUTRAL CONDUCTORS
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	ITEM 29 (100%)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1200002736	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	ITEM 31 (100%)
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	ITEM 35 (100%)
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	ITEM 37 (100%)
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	ITEM 42 (100%)
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	2" REMOTE CONTROL VALVES
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	IRRIGATION CONTROLLERS
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	POP UP SPRINKLER ASSEMBLY
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	3/4" PLASTIC PIPE
	JOHN SEMSEN LANDSCAPING SONORA CA	1024425	3" PLASTIC PIPE

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1200002869	J&M LAND RESTORATION, INC BAKERSFIELD CA	508089	ITEM 45 (100%)
	J&M LAND RESTORATION, INC BAKERSFIELD CA	508089	BONDED FIBER MATRIX (SQFT)
	LEE CONTRACTORS AND CONSULTANTS, INC NIPONO CA	961702	ITEM 46 (100%)
	LEE CONTRACTORS AND CONSULTANTS, INC NIPONO CA	961702	ELECTRIC SERVICE FOR BOOSTER PUMP
	STATEWIDE SAFETY SYSTEMS FRESNO CA	975518	ITEM 3 (100%)
	STATEWIDE SAFETY SYSTEMS FRESNO CA	975518	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS

LIST OF SUBCONTRACTORS

BIDDER ID	NAME AND ADDRESS	LICENSE NUMBER	DESCRIPTION OF PORTION OF WORK SUBCONTRACTED
VC1200006029	STATEWIDE SAFETY SYSTEMS FRESNO CA	975518	ITEM 003 (100%)
	STATEWIDE SAFETY SYSTEMS FRESNO CA	975518	CONSTRUCTION AREA SIGNS
	TEAM EES YOUNTVILLE CA	386026	ITEM 009 (90%)
	TEAM EES YOUNTVILLE CA	386026	ITEM 45 (100%)
	TEAM EES YOUNTVILLE CA	386026	TEMPORARY DRAINAGE INLET PROTECTION
	TEAM EES YOUNTVILLE CA	386026	BONDED FIBER MATRIX